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State of ldaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
1301North Orchard Street, p.
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX:

O. Box 83720, Boise, Idaho 83720-0099
(208) 327-7866

June 30, 2000

Lee Peterson
Box T
Shoshone, lD 83352

DIRK KEMPTHORNE
GOVERNOR

KARL J. DREHER
DIRECTOR

RECEIV 
EU

,,ffi
RE TELEPHONE CONVERSATION - APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED TO THE

WATER SUPPLY BANK BY SPRING CREEK RANCH

Dear Lee:

This letter with enclosures is a follow-up to our telephone conversation on June
20,2000, in connection with applications submitted to the Water Supply Bank by Judith
W. Davis on behalf of Spring Creek Ranch in Bellevue, ldaho.

Enclosed for your information is a copy of ry .tun" 20,2OO0,letter to her which
returned the applications together with a Preliminary Order of the department issued on
May 6,1994 in connection with certain water rights which were found to have been
forfeited through more than five (5) years continuous non-use.

lf I can provide additional information or if you have questions, please feel free to
contact me or the department.

Sincerely,N

e\
N\J

I

N.D

I

G N SAXTON
Hearing Officer

Encl: 2
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State of Idaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
130L North Orchard Street, P.
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX:

O. Box 83720, Boise, Idaho 83720-0098
(208) 327-7866

June 21,2000

Wood River Ranch
c/o William Yager
P.O. Box 479
Bellevue, lD 83313

DIRK KE}IPTHORNE
GOVERNOR

KARL J, DREHER
DIRECTOR

REC * j\i e u

JUN :' , irq

BtpttUfl.d tr.rrer irsJJrct(
Oqffni '-"

RE: APPLICATIONS TO RENT WATER FROM THE WATER SUPPLY BANK

Dear Mr. Yager:

Returned are the two (2) applications to rent water right nos. 37-OS77BH and 37-
05778K from the Water Supply Bank ("bank") operated by the ldaho Water Resource
Board. The two water rights you seek to rent have been offered for lease to the bank
but have not been accepted into the bank due to questions about past use and validity
of the rights. Enclosed is a copy of my June 20, 20OO letter which returned the
applications of J D spring creek Ranch to lease the rights to the bank.

Please feel free to check with the department from time to time to determine if
there are other rights in the bank available to rent. lf you have questions, please feel
free to contact me.

Sincerely,

-414,
L. GLE N SAXTON, P.E.
Chief, Water Allocation Bureau

Encl: 3

,g IDWR - Region



State of Idaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCBS
l30l North orchard street, statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83220-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208') 327-7866

cl.:cll, D. ANt)RUS
G{)w:RN()t{

R. KIIT|I ilt(;(;tirisoN
DlRlaTol{

May 6, L994

RE: rn the matter of Applicaitons for Extension of Time to AvoidForfeiture of a Water Right for files 37-00648Ae8, 37-00572H;
37-00483 and 37-0019L in the Name of Davis Investment Company.

Dear Interested narty:
The accompanying order
department pursuant, to

is a 'rpreliminary order"
section 67-5243, Idaho Code

issued by the
. It can andi1 1n

nra for L4
n s

\

$
I

Ir
h

PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Any party may file a.petition for reconsideration of a preliminaryorder with the _healing o-fficer within fourteen ( 14 ) days of th;service date of this order. The hearing officer wiII act on apetition for reconsideration within twenly-one (21) days of itareceipt, or the petition will be considered denied by ope-ration oflaw. See section 67-5243(3) Idaho Code.

EXCEPTIONS AND BRIEFS

Within twenty-one (2Ll days after (a) the service date of apreliminary,order, (b) the service date of a denial of a petitionfor reconsideration from this preliminary order, or (c) the-failurewithin. -twent-y-one (21) days to grant or deny a petition toireconsideration f rom this prel.iminary order, iry p-arty nay inwriting support or take exceptions to ?ny part oi ; pr6riminaiyorder and may file briefs in support, of thJpirty's posilion on an|issue in the - proceeding to the pirector. - o[herwise, thi;prelininary order wirr become a finar order of the agency.

rf any party appeals or takes exceptions to this preliminary order,opposing parties shall have,twenty-one (2ry days-t,o responl to anyparty's appeal. written briefs in support, of or taking-exceptionit9 the preliminary order shall be fifed with the Director. TheDirector retains the right to review the prelininary order on hisown motion.



ORAL ARGUI-TENT

rf the Director grants a petition to review the preliminary order,
the Director shall allow all parties an opportunity to fiIA briefs
in. su_pport of or taking exceptions to the preliminaly order and may
schedule oral argument in the matter before issuing a final order.rf oral arguments are to be heard, the oirectof will wiLhin a
reasonable time period notify each party of the place, date and
hour for the argunent of the case. UnIess the birector ordersotherwise, all oral arguments will be heard in Boise, rdaho.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

AII excepliolr, briefs, requests for oral argument and any other
matters filed with the Director in connection with the preliminary
order shall be served on all other parties to the proceedings i;
accordance with Rules of procedure 302 and 303.

FINAL ORDER

The Director will issue a final order within fifty-six (56) days ofrggeipt of the written briefs, oral argument or response to brfefs,
whichever is later, unless waived by the parties oi for good causeshown. The Director,may remand the matter for further evidentiary
lt"1tin9l if further factual development of the record is necessarlt
b9foq9 issuing a final order. The department will serve a copy oi
the final order on all parties of record.

Section 67-5245(5), Idaho Code, provides as follows:

Unless a different date is stated in a final order, the
order is effective fourteen (14) days after its issuance
if a party has not filed a petition for reconsideration.
rf a party has filed a petit.ion for reconsideration with
the agency head, the final order becomes effective when:

(a) the petition for reconsideration is disposed of; or(b) the pgtition is deemed denied because the agency
head did n_ot dispose of the petition within twenty-
one (zLl days.

APPEAL OF FINAL ORDER TO DISTRICT COURT

Pursuant to sections 57-5270 and 67-5272, rdaho code, if thisprgliminary order becomes final, dtry party aggrieved by the final
order or orders previously issued in this case may appeal the finalorder and all previously issued orders in this case to district

PRETIIITINARY ORDER PAGE 2



'court by filing a petition in the dlstrict court of the county in
which:

l.
t1.
111 .
lv.

A hearing was he1d,
The final agency action was taken,
The party seeking review of the order resides,
The real property or personal property that
subject of the agency action is located.

or
was the

The appeal must be filed within twenty-eight, (28) days of this
preliminary order becoming final. See section 67-5273, Idaho Code.
The filing of an appeal to district court does not itself stay t,he
effectiveness or enforcement of the order under appeal.

Sincg rely,

4. /trr*
L. GLEN SAXTON
Chief, Water Allocation Bureau

Enclosure

PRELIIITINARY ORDER - PAGE 3



I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this (fU day of May, 1994, I
mailed a true and correct copyr posfage prepaid, of the foregoing
PRELIIiUNARY ORDER to the following:

is Investment Company
. Box 92978
g Beach, CA 90809

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

IE L.

ry SIette
sho1t, Robertson and Tucker
O. Box L906
in Falls, ID 83303-1906

u* (-_

enior Secretar

Ga
Ro
P.
Tw

Dav
P.O
Lon
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

OF 1T'HE

STATE OF IDAHO

This matter having come before the ldaho Department of Water
Resources (department) in the form of four (4) Applications forExtension of Time to Avoid Forfeiture of a Water Right and thedepartment having investigated prior use of the iignts, theDirector of the department makes the following FindingJ of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. on september t6, r.993, Davis rnvestment company(applicant) filed four (4) Applications for Extension of timi t;Avoid Forfeiture of a Water Right for the above captioned waterrights

2. water right no. 37-00648A&8 is recorded with the
department as follows:

IN THE MATTER OF APPLTCATIONS
FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO AVOID
FORFEITURE OF A WATER RIGHT FOR
FILES 37-00648A&8, 37-00577H,
37-00483, 37-00191 IN THE NAME
OF DAVIS INVESTMENT COMPANY

Source !
Priority:
Rate of div:
Point of div:
Place of use:

Source:
Priority:
Rate of div:
Point of div:
Place of use:

4. Water right no.
as follows:

PRELIITIINARY ORDER

Big Wood River
April 30, i.889
8.58 cfs
SW1/4NWL/4 Section 20, T3N, RLBE,BM.
176 acres in parts of Sections t_4 and 15, T2N,
R1BE, BM.

Big Wood River
March 24, l-883
6.96 cfs
SW1/4NW1/4 Section ZO, T3N, RI-BE,BM.
4O9 acres in parts of Sections 10, L4, 15 and
23 , T2N, RlgE, BM.

37-00483 is recorded with the departrnent

3. Water right no. 37-OO577H is recorded with the department
as follows;

Source:
Priority:

Big Wood River
August Lt L9O2

oRDER - Pg 1



,Rate of div:
Point of div:
Place of use:

5. Water right no.
as follows:

Source:
Priority:
Rate of div:
Point of div:
P1ace of use:

3.0 cfs
SWL/4NW1/4 Section 20, T3N' RLBE,BM.
99 acres in parts of Section 23, T2N' Rl'8E,BM.

37-O0L9L is recorded with the department

Big Wood River
ApriI 30, L889
2.86 cfs
SWL/4NWl-/4 Section 20 , T3N, RLBE' BM.
37 acres in part of Section 10, T2N' Rl8E'BM.

6. The four applications each state that if the extension of
time to avoid forfeiture is approved, the applicant will subnit
applications to transfer the water rights to new places of use
within ninety (90) days of approval.

7. Each of the four applications state that the date when
the water was last applied to beneficial use is unknown.

g. The department investigated past use of the water rights
and on Septembei 30, 1993, conducted a field inspection of the
authorized place of use. In its investigation, the department also
checked records in the Blaine County Courthouse and reviewed aerial
photographs showing the place of use.

g. The water rights were diverted through the Hiawatha Canal
which heads on the Big Wood River.about four (4) rniles north of
Hailey, Idaho and were conveyed through the canal to the place of
use wiich is approxinately L.O to 1.5 niles southeast of Hailey.

j.O. part of the delivery system from the Hiawatha canal
upstream from the place of use of the four water rights was removed
aiproxirnately in tbz q as a part of the activity to construct a high
slfrool and the Woodside subdivision. Subsequent to L974, a
delivery systern to convey the rights to the place of use was not
reconstructed.

11. The departrnent has no evidence to show that the rights
have been diverted and beneficially applied to the authorized place
of use since 1974.

CONCI,USIONS OF LAW

1. Idaho law provides that a water right shalI be forfeited
by a failure for the term of five years to apply it to the
beneficial use for which it was appropriated and thereafter the
right to use of the water shall revert to the state and be again
subject to appropriation. I.C. Section 42'222(2) (1-990); Sears v.
Berryrnan, 101 ldaho 3B4t 389, 647 P.2d L256 (L982).

2. Section 42-222(2) ' Idaho Code, provides that an

ORDER - Pg 2



appllcatj.on for an extension of tirne to avoid forfeiture sha1l be '
made before the end of a term of five years in which the water lras
not, applied to the beneficial use for which it was appropriated.

3. In order to approve an application for an extension of
tine to avoid forfeiture under Section 42-222(21, Idaho Code, the
director nust be able to deterrnine that other rights wiII not be
injured by granting the extension.

4. The director of the departrnent has jurisidiction to
deterrnine the question of forfeiture in acting upon an application
for extension of time to avoid forfeiture. Such is required as a
preliminary step to performance of his statutory duty in
determining whether or not a resumption of the right would injure
other rights. See Jenkins v. State, Dept. of Water Resources, 103
Idaho 384, 389, 647 P.2d L256 (1982).

5. Water rights 37-00648A&8, 37 -00577H, 37-00483
0019L have not been applied to beneficial use for more
continuous five (5) year period prior to the filing
applications for extension of time to avoid forfeiture.

and 37-
than a
of an

6. The department should deny the four (4) Applications for
Extension of Tine to Avoid Forfeiture of a Water Right filed by the
applicant and should find that the rights have been forfeited
thorough non-use.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE, hereby ORDERED that Applications for
Extension of Tine to Avoid Forfeiture of Water rights 37-00648A&8,
37-OO577H, 37-00483 and 37-00L91 are hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER hereby ORDERED that the water rights represented
by Water Right Identification Numbers 37-00648A&8, 37-OO577Ht 37-
00483 and 37-00L91 are found to be FORFEITED through non-use.

Signed this (t /1r
day of fJrl, A^r ) I L994.

/

L. GLEN eI
Water Allocation Bureau
Director

ORDER - Pg 3



State of Idaho
DBPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

" l30l North orchard Street, statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

CT]CII, D. ANI)RUS
(,ota:nN0n

R. KF;t',nI ItrC(;$iSON
Dl Rr:(.'l'()L

January 10, L994

Rosholt, Robertson, Tucker
c/o Gary Slette
P.O. Box 1906
Twin Fa1ls, fD 83303-L906

RE

r-f

\;l \: irj: i
I l'l ''

1 ii i[ [l'
,?q+,i/\lt

our Twin Falls office has forwarded the above referencedapplications to this office for review and final action. In orderto adequately review the applications, the appricant needs toprovide the inforrnation requested in item no. 9. on each of thefour (4) applications. This question requests the date when thewater was last applied to a beneficial use under the respectivewater rights.

- Pleas.e provide the requested infornation within thirty (30)days. Failure to timely respond with the requested infor-rnationwill be cause for the director to deny the ext6nsion requests.
rf you have questions, prease feel free to contact the

department.

APPLICATTONS FOR EXTENSION OF TTME TO AVOID FORFEITURE OF
WATER RTGHTS 37-00648A AND 37-006488 (SRBA A37-1L489), 37-
00577H (SRBA A37-1"1483), 37-00483 (SRBA A37-OO4B3), 37-O0L9L
(SRBA A37-00191) IN THE NAME OF DAVrS INVESTMENT CO.

Dear Mr. Slette:

SincerelY,

GLEN SAXTON, Chief
Water Allocation Bureau

c: IDWR - S. Regiono..
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s't'ATE O.r.' IDAilO
DEPAR'|IIITNT OIT WATI'II IIBSOUIICES

s(cA Azl-00/?l

Application for Ex[ension of Time to Avoid Forfeiture
of u, Water llight

Section 4i*:12? of the klaho Code p::ovides that r rvater right slr.tll be lost and forfr:iterl a1d the
v,'iltcr re\'ort to thc Btate ttpon the failure of a rvatcr user to apply the vrater to benefir:ial nec for
a 1:ttrirxl of five (l-:) ygar't. "l'he Direclor rnay allow an additional five (5) year pcrio,C of ngrr-use
withoul lorfeiture upon a shorving of reasonable cause.

Cornpletc full;'the fotlovringapplication and submit it to the Department of V,rltr:r Resorrrces,
tltatehouse, Boistr, klaho, 83?20, rvitJr the strLu+"orv fee of 930.00 i_f the trpplication involves 0.2 cfeor 30 ilcre leet or $50.00 if il excess of thcse irrnounts,
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b. l,icense No

c. Clairu No.
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Giye Iaet clalc when watel' lvil6 applied to bcncfici:rl uso l)"V^ t,\11

Lengt.h o[ cxtension of time requestec.l 5 ycals, or urtil
(Date)

rcsrune the use10. Explain fully your reasons for rcquestitlg nn

o[ your s'ater right and reasons for non-use

extensiott of time within which to

//eut -f-"
J

I hereby assert tlurt no one will be injurcd by such extension.

this aprplicntion is true to lhc best of my knorvlcdge.

Sr.rbscribed arrd sworn to beforc nrc this day of 1) 'r-' "^:/a 'n 'Lc 93

'fhe inlornration contairred in

Applicant)

tary

i\Iy conrmission expires q,zt -(//t Residing at

ACTION OT 'I'IIB DUTECTOR, DBPAR'I.'MBN'I' OF WN TER ITIISOIJIICES

'l'his is to certify ilnt I tlrve eromined this application for extension o[ tirne withi-n which to

resume Lhe use ol a water right and I hereby

to thc follc,wing conditions or reasons'

said npplisrtion subject

\Vitness rny hand t.his 

- 

daY of

(Dircctor)

,13

Rcccivcd [r5'

For Departurcnt Usc OnIY

Ihtc 9 - lF'
?

'lirnc 3!fu Prelirnirurry check by ^! 5

.50 ee Rccci;r
t3
by

o t
tion pleparcxJ bY -4"3l'ec $ I}.rtc

Publishtvl ilr 2-3

Publication ltltltt'ovcd b.V 
-_--_ 

I}.te Plotcsts filccl by

Coyrita ol protcsts folrvlrtlcrl t y __-- Ilr.:lt'ing hcld by Dtt" -_.-
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1.0.

Applicant acquired this water right from the subdivider of the place of use ("POU"). It was
applicant's intention to transfer the water right to other land owned by the Applicant near
Timmerman Hill. Prior to attempts to transfer this right, Applicant had successfully
transferred another portion of the W.T. Riley right to his Timmerman Hill property. When
he attempted to transfer this right, a dispute arose with the Ciry of Hailey *tricn delayed the
transfer, but the dispute was ultimately settled. Applications were then submitted to the
IDWR for the transfer of this water right, but administrative considerations arose which
resulted in a delay in acting upon the transfer applications, which delay lasted three to four
years, and was beyond the control of the Applicant. It was ultimately determined that the
transfer would not be approved by the IDWR due to transmission losses in a downstream
transfer. (For further information regarding that decision, please contact Gary Spackman.)
Applicant proposes to submit new transfer applications for new POU's which ire-upstreanl
or in 1ls vicinity of, the original POU. If this extension is approved, Applicant will submit
such applications within ninety (90) days of the approval.

09089301.cDS
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AMENDED OUITCLAIM DEED

ORIGINAL QUITCLAIM DEED NO. 2gB97BFoR vAlttE. REc.EruED, sprenger, crubb & Associateg, rnc., an rdahocorporation does hereby cglyey; release, remise and forever guit claim unto Davisrnvestment company, a california corporation whose addresj is p.o. Box 929?9,Long Beach' california 90809, aII of its right, title and interegt in and to thefollowing-described prernises, to-wit:
AII water and_water rights appurtenant to land,s owned by crantor inSections 10, L5, 22 and 23, township 2 North, Range lg'East, B.t{.,coneisting of but not limited. to ttrd totlowini ae-i."a rii"t'rightsfrom Big Wood River:

428 inches hrith date of priori-ty of aprir 30, 1889; 37-064g
150 inches with date of priority of August L, r9o2i 37-04g3,Annie I. t{.iller

togetber with their appurtenances

DATED this .-2i ? day of Ln-

279 i'nc
Weber

STATE OF IDAHO

348.2 inches with date
w.T. Riley (ptn)

143 incheg with date
W.l. Drake

of priority of March 24, 1893; 37-0577,

of priority of april 30, 1689; 3Z-0191,

cn

hes with date of pr5-ority of April 30, lg89; southerland e

1993.

SPRENGER, GRUBB t AssocIATES, INC.

.A , Pres

)
) ss.
)County of glaine

on this of
Public" in and !o.r:
or identified to
the corporation
that euch corpor

J'>
IN WI

official seal and
tra I

l I orr 19

05259301.cDs

1993, before me, a Notary
appeareC C.A. crr.hbr !'.:rown

o Sprenger, crubb E AsEociates Inc. ,,

t
foregoing instrument and acknowledged to megar4e.

frr s certificate fir st above written.
have hereunto set my hand and affixed ny

r-(.-(
Residing at: A-t-r-{4
My cornmissio@4.

BLAII{E CO. REOUESI
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